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Ceist Pharlaiminte

Chun an Aire Oideachais agus Eolaíoctha

To the Minister for Education and Science

To ask the Minister for Education and Science the number of civil service staff 

in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the 

number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of 

these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the 

matter.

- George Lee.

* For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Reference Number: 48311/09

Freagra

Minister Batt O'Keeffe

The number of staff employed in my Department is 1359 (1271.13 whole time 

equivalent). As well as all administrative staff, these figures include 

non-administrative/professional grades e.g. staff of the National Educational 

Psychological Service (NEPS) and of the Inspectorate. 

My Department, in conjunction with the Public Appointments Service, requires 

that all professional and technical staff recruited into my Department have the 

necessary qualifications and experience for the posts concerned and these are 

specified for individual competitions. In addition, many of the administrative 

staff in my Department hold qualifications in a wide range of subjects but our 

human resources records do not hold information in a way that would readily 

identify those staff who hold an economics degree, a post graduate economics 

degree or a PhD in economics. 

The Training Unit in my Department, in accordance with the conditions set out 

in the Department of Finance Circular 23/07: Post- Entry Education – Refund of 

Fees, Study Leave and Examination Leave, operates schemes to provide financial 

assistance to officials who undertake courses in higher or further education, 

primarily in their own time, which support and enhance their knowledge and 

skills. The object of the schemes is to encourage staff to undertake study with 

a view to developing a diverse set of core skills appropriate to their role 

within the Department and to employment across the Department and the broader 

Civil Service. Since 2003, one staff member has completed the UCD PhD in 

Economics and Sociology and eight staff have completed or are currently 

participating in the IPA/UCD Master of Economic Science (Policy Analysis) 

Programme. 

QUESTION NOS:  *139,*147 & *163

DÁIL QUESTIONS addressed to the Taoiseach

by Deputies Joan Burton, Michael D'Arcy and George Lee

for WRITTEN ANSWER on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010.  

 QUESTION NO:  *139
To ask the Taoiseach the number of staff employed by his Department on 1 January 2009; the number of staff employed by his Department on 10 December 2009.

                                      





 - Michael D'Arcy.

QUESTION NO:  *147
To ask the Taoiseach the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

                                    





  - George Lee.

QUESTION NO:  *163
To ask the Taoiseach the number of whole time equivalents serving in his Department in the grades of secretary general, deputy secretary general, assistant secretary general, higher principal officer, principal officer, higher assistant principal officer, assistant principal officer, higher executive officer, executive officer, staff officer and clerical officer on 1 January 1998, 1 January 2007 and the latest date for which figures are available.

                                





 - Joan Burton.

REPLY.

I propose to take written questions *139, *147 and *163 together.

Statistics in relation to whole-time equivalent staff numbers in my Department are compiled at the end of each calendar month.  On 31st December 2008, there were 211.96 whole-time equivalent staff in my Department, while on 31st December 2009, there were 198.1 whole-time equivalent staff in my Department, that is 13.86 fewer whole-time equivalent staff of year end.

It is not possible to give an accurate breakdown for the grades requested who were serving in my Department on 1st January 1998.  The earliest records held in my Department in the format requested only go back to 2000. The information requested in relation to the grades who were serving on 31st December, 2001, 31st December 2006 and 31st December, 2009 is set out in the table beneath.

	Grade
	Number of WTEs serving on 

31st December, 2000
	Number of WTEs serving on 

31st December, 2006
	Number of WTEs serving on 

31st December 2009

	Secretary General
	2
	2
	1

	Deputy Secretary 
	0
	0
	0

	Assistant Secretary
	5
	4
	5



	Principal Officer (higher)
	6
	9.5
	5.6

	Principal Officer (standard)
	2
	3
	10

	Assistant Principal (higher)
	16
	18.8
	9.65

	Assistant Principal (standard)
	2.5
	6.4
	12.6

	Higher Executive Officer
	17.5
	24.4
	22

	Executive Officer
	11.5
	23.8
	22.6

	Staff Officer
	10.5
	9
	9.93

	Clerical Officer
	46
	48.6
	41.1


While a number of staff in my Department hold primary degrees and post graduate qualifications in a range of subjects, including economics, the specific information requested by the Deputy is not available.

           DAILQUESTION


      

NO.__173_______

To ask the Tánaiste and Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment the number of civil service staff in her Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if she will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

*    For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Ref No:   48312/09

R E P L Y

Tánaiste and Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment (Ms. Coughlan)

1056 civil servants are currently employed in my Department and the Offices under its aegis.  This equates to 988.98 in fulltime equivalent terms.

A number of the staff of my Department have studied economics, or economics-related subjects, prior to joining the Department. As my Department does not currently have a comprehensive record of the educational qualifications achieved by staff prior to joining the Department, I am not, therefore, in a position to answer the question fully at present.  However, it is envisaged that a comprehensive skills audit of the staff of my Department will be undertaken in the near future as part of the development of longer-term workforce planning in the Department. 

Information on the number of staff whose qualifications in economics were funded by my Department is given below.

In common with other Government Departments, my Department operates the Refund of Fees Scheme.  Under the Scheme, fees for approved courses of study undertaken by staff members in their own time are repaid on successfully completing their examinations.  Courses are approved based on their relevance to the business needs of the Department.  The number of staff currently working in the Department who have attained third-level qualifications in which economics formed part of the course of studies, and who were refunded their course fees by the Department is as follows:

	Primary Degree 
	35 

	Post-graduate qualification
	5 

	Ph D
	nil


In addition, my Department has sponsored 15 staff to participate in the Diploma and M.Sc programmes in economic policy analysis.  To date 8 staff have successfully completed the Diploma programme and 7 staff have completed the M Sc programme.

The Department also has access to considerable economic expertise through its Agencies such as Forfás, IDA and Enterprise Ireland.

Economics is but one of the areas of expertise required to assist the Department to achieve its strategic mission.  Consequently, my Department has sponsored its staff to pursue relevant qualifications across the range of studies relevant to the work of the Department.


DÁIL QUESTION

NO  224

To ask the Minister for Finance the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

*    For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Ref No: 48314/09

REPLY

Minister for Finance ( Mr Lenihan) :
At 31 December 2009 there were 606 people (560.78 wholetime equivalent) employed in my Department.

There are currently 57 officers who hold degrees in Economics and related disciplines, 44 who hold a Masters graduate qualification in Economics and related disciplines, and 2 officers who hold a PhD.  Some officers will, of course, be included in more than 1 of these categories.

My Department has a longstanding policy of recruiting economists. Individuals with skills and qualifications in economics are employed at almost all levels in the Department. The Deputy will be interested to know that, of the last 7 appointments at Assistant Secretary level in the Department, 5 had Masters qualifications in economics or related disciplines, while 2 had primary degrees in economics or related disciplines.

QUESTION NO:  322

DÁIL QUESTION addressed to the Minister for Health and Children (Ms. Harney (Dublin Mid-West))

by Deputy George Lee

for WRITTEN ANSWER on 19/01/2010  

 *  To ask the Minister for Health and Children the number of civil service staff in her Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if she will make a statement on the matter.

                                                                                          George Lee T.D.

REPLY.

There were 485.88 Whole Time Equivalents employed in my Department at 31st December 2009.  

As of now my Department's records do not include the information requested by the Deputy.  However, my Department will shortly commence a comprehensive survey of all qualifications held by staff the results of which will be regularly updated.  This information will inform future staff assignments and staff development programmes.

Dáil Question

No:  496

*To ask the Minister for Transport the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

*    For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Identical Question(s): to all Depts.

Ref No:   48320/09     Proof:   525

Resubmitted from (DFA)  13/01/2010 -- White No  590 -- Old Proof No. 

Answered by the Minister for Transport

Noel Dempsey

REPLY

There are 517.78 whole time equivalent staff in my Department.  Information in relation to individual qualifications, where provided by the staff concerned, is held on their personnel file.   Records of the overall numbers of particular qualification are not kept centrally. 

QUESTION NO:  537

DÁIL QUESTION addressed to the Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform (Mr. Ahern)

by Deputy George Lee

for WRITTEN on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010.  

 *  To ask the Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

                                                             - George Lee

REPLY.

There are currently 2,207 staff serving in my Department and agencies staffed by it.  This includes staff in the Probation Service (424) and the Forensic Science Laboratory (97), the majority of whom are qualified professionals in their respective fields.  The Department also employs a number of lawyers, accountants etc. whose qualifications and skills are relevant to their particular responsibilities.   

Departmental records indicate that 40 staff have disclosed third level qualifications in economics.

Question No. 660 

Parliamentary Question - Dept Details 

To ask the Minister for Foreign Affairs the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter. 

- George Lee. 

* For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010 

Identical Question(s): to all Depts. 

Ref No: 48315/09 

REPLY 

The current number of staff employed in my Department is 1276. This number includes work-sharing staff, but e xcludes approximately 300 members of locally-engaged staff working in Irish Missions abroad. 

Accurate information about the specific academic backgrounds of each individual staff member of my Department is not readily available. As the Deputy will be aware, recruitment into the Civil Service is carried out centrally by the Public Appointments Service. Diplomatic officers are recruited into my Department at Third Secretary level, and a first or second-class honours degree in any discipline is a basic requirement for entry. The specific disciplines are not always identified in personnel records. The same is true for general service officers holding degrees. 

DAIL QUESTION


NO.686


To ask the Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

*    For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Identical Question(s): to all Depts.

Ref No:   48307/09

Resubmitted from (DFA) 13/01/2010 -- White No 577 -- Old Proof No.

R E P L Y

Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism (Martin Cullen, T.D.):  As at 31 December 2009, there was a total of 162 staff members serving in the Department of Arts, Sport and Tourism, including the National Archives. As the Department does not have any sanctioned economist posts, a qualification in economics is not a prerequisite for staff serving in the Department.  Accordingly, while the Department is aware that at least 3 members of staff have economics degrees, it is not possible to say how many staff in total have such qualifications.

Ceist Dála

Uimh: 695

19 Eanáir 2010

To ask the Minister for Community, Rural and Gaeltacht Affairs the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

Tag:  48309/09

FREAGRA SCRÍOFA 

AN tAIRE GNÓTHAÍ POBAIL, TUAITHE AGUS GAELTACHTA (AN tUASAL ÉAMON Ó CUÍV, T.D.):-  

The number of civil service staff currently serving in my Department is 251. 

I can confirm to the Deputy that my Department does not employ a professional economist. In relation to the number of general staff who hold an economics degree, postgraduate economics degree or PhD in economics, it is not possible to give a definitive answer, as there is no obligation on staff to disclose the nature of their qualifications unless specifically required in the context of a professional post. I can confirm to the Deputy, however, that my Department encourages its staff to develop their skills and expertise in line with the Performance Management Development System (PMDS) and, to date under that system, a number of staff have pursued courses and degrees of a financial/economic nature.   

Question No
725






Ref No:   48318/09

To the Minister for Social and Family Affairs

* To ask the Minister for Social and Family Affairs the number of civil service staff in her Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if she will make a statement on the matter.- George Lee.

*    For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

R E P L Y 

Minister for Social and Family Affairs (Mary Hanafin T.D.):

There are currently 4,733 posts (5,078 people) employed in the Department. 

 The scheme is primarily aimed at Graduate and Post-Graduate levels.

QUESTION NO: 825                  

To ask the Minister for Defence the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

DEPUTY George Lee.

For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

REPLY     

Minister for Defence (Mr. Willie O’Dea, T.D.):  The number of civil service staff in my Department at 31/12/2009 was 401.  The whole-time equivalent number was 376.73.

My Department does not maintain records of the economic qualifications held by members of staff in a readily accessible format.  My Department has a strong commitment to the training and development of staff.  It has consistently met the Government target of devoting 4% of payroll to training.   Given the business requirements of my Department, expertise and recognised qualifications in policy analysis are prioritised as part of the Performance Management and Development System (PMDS).

A  personal training and development plan is developed on an annual basis for every member of staff.  Progress with individual training plans is reviewed formally twice a year as part of the PMDS process.  









Question No.
847

Chun an Aire Comhshaoil, Oidhreachta agus Rialtais Áitiúil:

To the Minister for the Environment, Heritage and Local Government:








To ask the Minister for the Environment, Heritage and Local Government the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Ref No:   48313/09

REPLY

Minister for the Environment, Heritage and Local Government (Mr. Gormley):

The total number of staff employed by my Department on 1 January, 2010 was 1,186 (full-time equivalents).

My Department has an extensive policy, legislative and capital investment mandate, and employs staff with a wide range of professional qualifications. In addition, many administrative staff have degrees in a variety of subjects. However, while economists/statisticians are currently employed in the Climate Change and Housing areas, my Department’s Human Resources records do not hold information in a way that would readily identify staff who hold an economics degree, a post graduate economics degree or a PhD in economics.

My Department, in conjunction with the Public Appointments Service, requires that all professional and technical staff recruited into my Department possess the necessary qualifications and experience for the posts concerned and these are specified for the individual competitions.

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION No. 915

Dail Eireann

To ask the Minister for Communications, Energy and Natural Resources the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

*    For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Identical Question(s): to all Depts.

Ref No:   48308/09

REPLY

Minister for Communications, Energy and Natural Resources (Mr. E. Ryan)

There are currently 292 staff (272 whole-time equivalents) employed in my Department.  Information on the qualifications of individual staff members is held on their Personnel file if it has been disclosed to our Human Resources Division.  Data on qualifications held by individual staff members is not recorded centrally but I will compile the information sought and forward it to the Deputy as soon as possible.

Parliamentary Question No.936


To ask the Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food the number of civil service staff in his Department; the number of these staff who hold an economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a post graduate economics degree; the number of these staff who hold a PhD in economics; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

- George Lee.

For WRITTEN answer on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010

Ref No:   48306/09

REPLY

The Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food: (Brendan Smith)

There were 3,808 full time equivalent civil service staff in my Department at end December 2009.

While the Department does not have a comprehensive register of staff qualifications at this time, a project to verify and update all information held on the Department’s HRMS (Human Resources Management System) has recently commenced. The establishment of such a register will form part of this overall process.    

